



Florida Department of  
Law Enforcement

## INTERNAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

Incorporated by Reference in Rule 11B-27.003(2)a., F.A.C.



CJSTC  
78

Please type or print in black or blue and use capital and small letters for names, titles, and address

### OFFICER

1. Social Security Number: [REDACTED]
2. Officer's Name: Bosiano Danielle  
Last First MI
3. Officer's Last Known Address: [REDACTED]  
Street City State Zip Code
4. Officer's Telephone Number: [REDACTED]

### AGENCY

5. Agency ORI: FL 0180000 6. Agency Name: Flagler County Sheriff's Office
7. Agency Contact Person: Detective Nicole Thomas 8. Agency Contact Person's Telephone Number: [REDACTED]
9. Agency Fax Number: 386-586-4520

### VIOLATION - ALLEGATION

10. Nature of Allegation(s): Moral conduct - Relationship with inmate during and after incarceration.

11. Agency Disposition: Sustained - (Violation of Section 943.13(4) or (7) or Rule 11B-27.0011, F.A.C. ☒  
Sustained - (Violation of Agency Policy): ☒ Not Sustained: ☐ Unfounded: ☐ Exonerated: ☐

12. Limitation Period for Disciplinary Action: Date Internal Investigation Initiated: 06-29-17 Date Internal Investigation Completed: 08-11-17  
Exception to limitation period for disciplinary action: Place a check mark by the exceptions to limitations that apply Days Tilled

- ☐ Written waiver of limitation by officer  
☐ Ongoing criminal investigation or criminal prosecution  
☐ Officer incapacitated or unavailable  
☐ Multi-jurisdictional investigation  
☐ Emergency or natural disaster as declared by the Governor

13. Criminal Charges Filed: N/A

14. Agency Disciplinary Action: Resigned - subject employee
15. If the allegation has been sustained and determined to be a violation of Section 943.13(4) or (7), F.S. or Rule 11B-27.0011, F.A.C., attach and forward the following documentation to the Florida Department of Law Enforcement.

- Summary of the Facts ☒ Internal Investigation Report ☒ Name and Address of Witness ☐  
Witness Statement/Disposition ☒ Certified Court Documents ☐ Other Supportive Information ☐

NOTICE: Pursuant to Section 943.1395(5), F.S., an employing agency must conduct an internal investigation when having cause to suspect that an officer it employs is not in compliance with Section 943.13(4) or (7), F.S. or Rule 11B-27.0011, F.A.C. If the investigation is sustained, the employing agency must forward a report to the Commission as specified by Rule 11B-27.003.

16. Agency administrator's signature [Signature] 709 8-11-17  
Date signed

18. Agency administrator's name and title Detective Nicole Thomas

Effective 1/1/1993

Original - FDLE

Copy - Agency

1 of 2

Commission-Approved Revisions: 11/8/2007  
Form Effective Date: 6/9/2008

To whom it may concern,

August 11, 2017

I, Danielle Lynn Basiciano, have chosen to resign from the Flagler County Sheriff's Office. This choice has been all on my own and no one ~~or~~ has pushed me to resign. Due to current mental health concerns and the administration leave that I have been on for two weeks, I believe I am not fit for duty. I have given this agency a year and three months of hard work and dedication to the fullest extent I will continue on to my future endeavors with all the knowledge and experiences that have come my way while employed here at FCSO. I strongly appreciate ~~any~~ the opportunities and experience given to me by the agency. I am making this decision to work on myself and my health to become the person I was prior and continue on to my path. Thank you very much for my employment and experience. I deeply apologize to the agency for any issues or hassel this has caused.

Sincerely,

Danielle Basiciano



GOF 7







**Rick Staly, Sheriff**  
**FLAGLER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE**  
*"An honor to serve, a duty to protect."*

**Notice of Completed Internal Investigation**

**Date:** 08-11-2017

**To:** Danielle Basciano

**From:** Detective Nicole Thomas

**Internal Inquiry Incident #:** 2017-00028

The aforementioned internal investigation has been completed by Detective Nicole Thomas and the findings of the investigation revealed the following: Investigation SUSTAINED for the following: violation of General Order 002, General Order 020 (Unbecoming Conduct) and General Order 020 (Moral Character violation).

If the allegation(s) were sustained, a Notice of Intent to Discipline form will be forwarded to you from the Division Commander with the FCSO's recommended discipline. \*Resigned\*

Attached is a copy of the investigative report. At your convenience and during normal working hours, you are welcome to come to the Integrity and Accountability Unit (IAU) to review the entire investigative file.

*Resigned prior to service*  
Employee Signature \_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_ Time \_\_\_\_\_

Attachment

Serving Employee:	Date and Time
<i>Nicole Thomas</i> 709	8/11/17 1440

Distribution: Original to investigative file. Copies to HR (if sustained), employee and Division Commander.

Linked to: General Order # 021

**FCSO IA-023 (12/16)**